

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GREGORY J.
HARTNETT, ELIZABETH M. GALASKA,
ROBERT G. BROUGH, JR., AND JOHN M.
CRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
225 State Street, Suite 303
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
nathan@fairnesscenter.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Gregory J. Hartnett, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Nonmembers Should Not Be Compelled to Financially Support Those Political Collective Bargaining Positions with Which They Disagree	3
II. Public-Sector Unions Do Not Need Compulsory Union Fees to Fulfill Their Exclusive Representative Duties as Exemplified by Their Actions in Pennsylvania.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	3, 4, 7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	3

STATUTES

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6(a)	8
43 P.S. § 1101.701	5
43 P.S. § 1102.3	8
71 P.S. § 575(a)	1, 2, 4
71 P.S. § 575(b)	8

SUPREME COURT RULES

Rule 37.6	1
-----------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

AFSCME Officers Handbook: A Guide for Local Union Leaders 72 (last updated Dec. 2012),
<https://m.afscme.org/news/publications/afscme-governance/pdf/Officers-Handbook.pdf> 5

Agreement between the Moon Area Sch. Dist. & Moon Educ. Ass’n PSEA/NEA 2016–2021 10

Br. Amicus Curiae of Pac. Legal Found., et al., *Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State & Mun. Emps., Council 31*, No. 16-1466 (brief filed July 10, 2017) 2

Br. in Opp’n for Resp’t Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31 (Aug. 11, 2017) 4, 7

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Elizabethtown Area Bd. of Sch. Directors & Elizabeth Area Educ. Ass’n July 1, 2017–June 30, 2020 9

Collective bargaining Agreement between the Lebanon Sch. Dist. & Lebanon Educ. Ass’n July 1, 2016–June 30, 2019 9

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Manheim Twp. Sch. Dist. & Manheim Twp. Educ. Ass’n July 18, 2014 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Warwick Sch. Dist. & Warwick Educ. Ass’n July 1, 2016–June 30, 2020	10
Collective Bargaining Agreement between the West Shore Sch. Dist. & West Shore Educ. Ass’n 2014–2020	10
<i>Collective Bargaining</i> , Pa. State Educ. Ass’n, https://www.psea.org/for-members/member-resources2/collective-bargaining/	5
Commonwealth Foundation Policy Memo, https://www.commonwealthfoundation.org/docLib/201608151_SchoolDistrictContractPolicy-Memo2016.pdf	9
First Am. Compl., <i>Hartnett v. PSEA</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00100-YK (M.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2017), ECF No. 23	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

George A. Sundstrom, <i>A union member’s response: Your vote is your voice in your union: Use it</i> , Duluth News Tribune (July 16, 2017, 5:59 p.m.), http://www.duluthnewstribune.com/opinion/4298418-union-members-response-your-vote-your-voice-your-union-use-it	5
Lampeter-Strasburg Sch. Dist. Collective Bargaining Agreement July 1, 2015–June 30, 2019.....	10
Negotiated Agreement between the Juniata Cty. Sch. Dist. & Juniata Cty. Educ. Ass’n July 1, 2015–June 30, 2020	9
Negotiated Agreement between the Penn Manor Sch. Dist. & Penn Manor Educ. Assoc. July 1, 2017–June 30, 2021	9
Negotiations Agreement between the Ephrata Area Sch. Bd. & Ephrata Area Educ. Ass’n July 1, 2015–June 30, 2018	10
